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Fig. S1. 13C NMR spectra of 2 mL DMA solution containing Ru (1.0 mM), BNAH (0.1 M), and 6 
mg of 10 wt% Zn/Al2O3 prepared at 473 K; spectra were acquired after filtration. The clear peak at 
δ = 167.8 ppm is assignable to H13COOH. The photocatalyst suspension was subject to visible-light 
irradiation for 15 h under 13CO2 (600 Torr) and under saturated, unlabeled CO2. 
 
 
 

 
Fig. S2. UV–vis DRS spectra of Zn-loaded Al2O3 catalysts prepared a) at different heating 
temperatures with Zn amount fixed at 10 wt% and b) at 473 K with different loading amounts. 
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Figure 3-1. 13CO2雰囲気下で行った反応の液相生成物に対する 13C-NMR測定結果 

 

Figure 3-2は Zn(10 wt%, 473 K)/Al2O3を使用した、光触媒反応の経時変化を示すものであ

る。生成されたギ酸は第 2章の α-FeOOHに類似した化学種(10 wt%, 473 K)/Al2O3のように 3

時間ほどまではギ酸の生成量が増加したものの、そのあとは頭打ちとなる傾向を見せた。こ

ちらの反応溶液からも、第 2章の 2.3.2 項のような、反応前後による Ru 光増感剤の吸光域

の変化が現れていたため、活性減少の原因は両方同じく Ru光増感剤の構造変化にあると考

えられる。 
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Fig. S3. UV–vis absorption spectrum of [Ru(bpy)3]Cl2·6H2O in DMA. 
 
 
 

 
Fig. S4. XPS spectra of 10 wt% Zn/Al2O3 prepared at 473 K and ZnO reference.  
 

HCOOH

HCOOH

CO CO
H2 H2

(a) (b)

Fig 6

Fig S2

Al2O3
423 K
373 K

473 K
523 K
573 K

5.0 wt%
1.0 wt%

10 wt%
15 wt%
20 wt%

30 wt%

(a) (b)

FigS3

In
te

ns
ity

 / 
a.

u.
   

 

Binding energy / eV  

Fig.S4

Fig S5

In
te

ns
ity

 / 
a.

u.
   

 

FigS7

Before
After

FigS8

Al2O3

HCOOH

Zn(OH)(NO3)
Zn3(OH)4(NO3)2 

Catalyst

2+

BNAH

(BNA)2

Visible light
CO2

e−

TOC

HCOOH

HCOOH

CO CO
H2 H2

(a) (b)

Fig 6

Fig S2

Al2O3
423 K
373 K

473 K
523 K
573 K

5.0 wt%
1.0 wt%

10 wt%
15 wt%
20 wt%

30 wt%

(a) (b)

FigS3

In
te

ns
ity

 / 
a.

u.
   

 

Binding energy / eV  

Fig.S4

Fig S5

In
te

ns
ity

 / 
a.

u.
   

 

FigS7

Before
After

FigS8

Al2O3

HCOOH

Zn(OH)(NO3)
Zn3(OH)4(NO3)2 

Catalyst

2+

BNAH

(BNA)2

Visible light
CO2

e−

TOC



Electronic Supplementary Information (ESI) 

  
S-4 

 
Fig. S5. XRD patterns for Zn-loaded Al2O3 catalysts prepared from ZnCl2 at different heating 
temperatures with amount of Zn fixed at 10 wt%. 
 

 
Fig. S6. SEM and EDS mapping images of 10 wt% Zn/Al2O3 prepared at 473 K, acquired after 
reaction (3 h). 
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Figure 3-16. Zn/Al2O3(10 wt%, 473 K)の、光触媒反応後のサンプルを用いた SEM-EDS測定デ

ータ 

 

3.4. 結言 

第 3章では、第 2章の結果を受けて第一遷移金属種の Al2O3担持体を触媒として用いて、

Ru 光増感剤、BNAH 電子源を添加し、CO2 存在下で可視光(λ = 460 nm)を照射することで

CO2還元反応を試みた。様々な金属を試した結果、第 2章で CO2還元活性を示した Fe種以

外に Zn種の担持体が高い活性を見せることを発見した。その高い活性や選択性が何に由来

するかを調べるべく、Zn 種の担持条件のうち担持量や担持温度を変化させつつ触媒を調製

し、それらの活性を調べた。担持量は触媒活性点となる Zn種の密度を高めるのに重要であ

るが、過剰量の担持では逆に活性が低下した。結果として、担持量としては 10 wt%が最も

適切な CO2還元触媒となることがわかった。担持温度に関しては、Zn 種の担持温度が 473 
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Fig. S7. XRD patterns for 10 wt% Zn/Al2O3 prepared at 473 K before and after reaction (3 h). 
 
 
 

 
Fig. S8. UV–vis absorption spectrum of reaction solution after CO2 reduction (3 h). The suspended 
solids were removed by filtration before measurement, and the supernatant solution was diluted 
100-fold using DMA. 
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Table S1. Effects of heating temperature on visible-light CO2 reduction over Zn-loaded Al2O3 
prepared from ZnCl2 precursor (λ = 460 nm)a 

Entry Heating temperature / K Amount of products / µmol 
H2 CO HCOOH 

1 373 < 0.1 0.1 0.4 
2 473 < 0.1 0.2 0.7 
3 573 < 0.1 0.2 1.0 
4 673 < 0.1 0.2 0.6 
5 773 < 0.1 n.d 0.4 
6b - < 0.1 n.d. 0.4 

a Reaction conditions: catalyst, 4 mg; solution, 4 mL DMA containing 1.0 mM Ru and 0.1 M 
BNAH; reaction time, 3 h. n.d. = Not detected. b ZnCl2 (4 mg) was used. 
 


